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SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI: As far as the national highway works are con-
~e ed the funds are being pumped out from the Central pool. The process for ftnalisation of tenders etc. by the state Governments take a lot of time. Due to that escalation of prices is also inevitable. According to the answer given by the Minister, out of over 5,600 works sanctioned since the beginning of the Fourth Plan on-going works as on 1-4-1981 nu~ber 1,440. I would like to
ask the MiItister whether these on-oing works sanctioned in the beginning of the Fourth Plan are still in the process of completion?

Secondly, out of these 900 works san~tioned after 1-4-1978, 15 'Works
were sanctioned till 1-4-1980. I would like to ask the Minister due to these, ",hat is the escaJaUon of prices invqlv-
ed in these on-going works?

. SHRI BUTA. SINGH: Sir, the Ilan.
Member himself mentioned that these on-going works were sanctioned in the Fourth-Plan itself. In most of the States these work,::; hav~ been completed. As I mentioned that of the on-Ioinl works sanctioned in 1970, only two in Andhra Pradesh are yet to be completed, again two in Assam are yet to be com_
pleted, o.,ly three in Bihar are yet to be completed, only one in Karnatakr.a is 7et to completed, only one in Orissa is yet to be completed, only two ill'
Punjab are yet to be completed, only one in Tamil Nadu is yet to be comp..
leted 8Illd only three in Uttar Pradesb are yet to be corr..pleted. As I said by 1984 we will be able to complete all these works.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Movement of coal through DVC Canal

-165. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER: Will the Minister of SHIPP-ING AND TRANsPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal about the possibility of uSing the DVC
~anal for movement of ("oal from Bengal-Bihar coalfields to Calcutta areas hy inland water transport; and

(b) if so. detuih;·tbereof'?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BUTA SINGH) ~
(a) and (b). At thE' request of the Damodar Valley Corporation and the Ministry of Energy, the .feasibility of reactivising the DVC Canal for coal movement is being examined.

ADti-IDdia Tirade by Pak Press

-169. SHRI JANARDHANA
POOJARY:

SHRIM.V.CHANDRASHE-
KARA. MURTHY:

Win the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFF AIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to the news item published in Times of India of 4tb August, 1981 under the heading Green signal to Pak Press for anti-Inaia tirade; and

(b) if 80, Govenunent's reactloa thereto?
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AlTAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
BAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government have been concerned about the reports that have been a ~

pearing in the Pakistani press in the last few weeks which have tried to mis-
,.epresent facts and portray India in a negative light. These include false reports about so-called Indian plans to launch an Israeli type attack on Pakistan's nuclear facilities, secret meeting between myself and President Babrak Karma} and allegations about large scale acquisition of armS by India. Government have been concerned about this trend and have called upon the Government of Pakistan to refrain from any action which can cause a set-back to sincerE' efforts that are being made by us to nonnaliSe relations with that country.

Diftleulty in getdng visa tor Pakiatan

·170. SHRI N. E. HORO: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that securing a visa for Pakistan is still a difficult job despite the fact that many more Indians are today visiting the neighbouring country than before;

(b) if so, the details regarding the procedure; and

(c) the number of Pakistanis have come to India as well as Indian visitors wbo haVE" visited Pakistan during last two years?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
!lAO): (a) and (b). G()\,prnment are
aware ot reports about difficulties encountered by prospective visitors to Pakistan in obtaining visas.

ViSa applications made to the Pakis·
tan Embassy are processed by it according to the procedures laid down by the Govemment of Pakistan.

(e) The number of Pakistanis coming to India was 2,70,354 in 1979, and

2,39,020 In 1980. The corresponding
figures for Indians going to Pakistan were 85,110 and 98,050 respectively.
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Declaration of Navl~able ChaDDel between HaJdia and Farakka as Na.-

dODa} Waterway

·172. SHRI ZAINAL ABEDIN:

SHRI SUDHIR KUMAR GIRl:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the West Bengal Government requested the Centre to take a quick decision on the declaration of

